As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 292

Speaker Rosenberger

Cosponsors: Representatives Schuring, Blessing, Boggs, Brenner, Carfagna, LaTourette, Patton, Ryan, Scherer, Seitz, Sykes

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the

Honoring the Ohio Veterans Hall of Fame on its 2017 induction ceremony.

132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend the Ohio	2
Veterans Hall of Fame, and its 2017 inductees, on its annual	3
induction ceremony November 9, 2017; and	4
WHEREAS, Our forefathers dreamed of a country based on truth	5
and justice, a country strengthened by individual dreams and	6
aspirations, and a country that would shine as a beacon of hope	7
and democracy for the people of the world. For more than two	8
hundred years, countless patriotic citizens have willingly	9
answered this nation's call to arms, and it is appropriate that	10
the Ohio Veterans Hall of Fame be lauded for honoring the selfless	11
and courageous men and women from Ohio who served as members of	12
the United States armed forces; and	13
WHEREAS, Recognition of this event is a fitting homage to	14
its Class of 2017, comprised of Edward C. Byers, Jr., James W.	15
Campbell, Blanche Aviles Casey, Richard L. DeChant, Jr., William	16
E. DeFries, David H. Dilly, John A. Evans, Sr., Howard B. Friend,	17
Brook N. Harless, Robert L. Hershey, Holly S. Koester, Frona A.	18
Liston, Francis M. Luciotti, James A. McLaughlin, Cloyd S.	19
McNaull, Warren E. Motts, Richard V. Reynolds, Donald E. Rospert,	20
David W. Taylor, and the late Carl C. Felger. We note with pride	21
that the achievements of this class are an excellent reflection	22
not only on the inductees themselves but also on the United States	23
armed forces as a whole; and	24

H. R. No. 292	Page 2
As Adopted by the House	

WHEREAS, The Ohio Veterans Hall of Fame pays tribute to all	25
Ohioans who have so bravely served during our nation's conflicts.	26
With this annual induction ceremony, the citizens of Ohio are	27
afforded the opportunity to acknowledge the debt owed to all those	28
who have served this nation in times of war; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	31
this Resolution, congratulate the Ohio Veterans Hall of Fame on	32
its annual induction ceremony and salute the Class of 2017 as some	33
of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	35
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio	36
Veterans Hall of Fame.	37